First Reading:	02-01-2024
Publication:	02-08-2024
Second Reading:	02-15-2024
Publication:	02-22-2024

ORDINANCE NO. 2765

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 10, SECTION 4, SUBSECTION 2 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK ENTITLED, "COMMUNITY CENTER FEES ENUMERATED"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roselle Park, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Chapter 10, Section 4, Subsection 2 of the Code of the Borough of Roselle Park be and hereby is amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendment to Fees

10-4.2 Community Center Fees Enumerated.

10-4.2 Community Center Fees Enumerated.	
Community Center Rental for Private Parties	Fee(s)
Up to and Including 5 Hours	\$275 \$500 for Roselle Park residents (which includes a \$50 \$200 nonrefundable deposit)
	\$375 \$1,000 for non-Roselle Park residents (which includes a \$50 \$200 nonrefundable deposit).
Over 5 Hours	All rental fees shall be waived for the following entities: the Roselle Park School District; agencies of municipal, county, state, and federal government; and Union County-based non-profit organizations. Insurance and other policy related requirements for rentals shall not be waived. \$275 for Roselle Park residents (which includes a \$50 nonrefundable deposit) plus \$100 per additional hour \$375 for non-Roselle Park residents (which includes a \$50 nonrefundable deposit) plus \$100 per additional hour
	\$100 per additional hour over 5 hours for Roselle Park residents
	\$200 per additional hour over 5 hours for non-Roselle Park residents
	All rental fees shall be waived for the following entities: the Roselle Park School

District; agencies of municipal, county, state, and federal government; and Union County-based non-profit organizations. Insurance and other policy related

requirements for rentals shall not be waived.

SECTION 2. Invalidity

If any section or portion of a section of this Ordinance shall be invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Inconsistent Ordinances Repealed.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Captions and Editing Indications.

Any captions contained in this Ordinance have been included only for the purpose of facilitating reference to the various sections and are not intended and shall not be utilized to construe the intent and meaning of the text of any section. Likewise, editing indications are structured such that all strikethrough text, thusly, should be considered a deletion from exiting Borough Code, and all bolded text, thusly, should be considered an addition to existing Borough Code.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication of the Notice of Final Adoption prepared by the Office of the Borough Clerk.

Introduction:

February 1, 2024

Adoption:

February 15, 2024

Attest:

Andrew J. Casais, RMC

Borough Clerk

Joseph Signorello III

Mayor

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Petrosky	X			
Johnson	X			
Signorello	X			
Robaina	X			
Lyons				X
Patel				X

	/ Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Petrosky	/ X			
Johnson /	/ X			
Signorello	X			
Robaina	X			
Lyons	X			
Patel	X			

Copy To: R. Shah (Community Center Director), K. Blum (Chief Financial Officer).